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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On November 21, 2000, Mary Lou Shaddox filed a complaint appealing the decision of the Missouri Ethics Commission (Ethics) issued on November 8, 2000.  In that decision, Ethics found that Shaddox violated the conflict of interest law by holding two positions in county government.  On January 26, 2001, Shaddox filed an amended complaint.

We convened a hearing on the amended complaint on October 17, 2001.  Duane A. Cooper with Evenson & Carlin, L.L.C., represented Shaddox.  Assistant Attorney General Jane A. Rackers represented Ethics.  The last written brief was due on January 22, 2002.

Findings of Fact

1. Shaddox is the McDonald County treasurer and has held that position since 1983.  McDonald County is a third class county, and the treasurer is elected.  As treasurer, Shaddox currently receives the salary of $28,120, which is set by state statute.

2. Shaddox’s duties as treasurer include receiving and investing money that comes into the county, recording the county’s revenues and expenditures, signing checks issued by the county clerk’s office, and keeping separate records of the county’s various funds.  Shaddox submits an annual budget for her office to the county commission.  She has never had an employee in her office, although she has one contract laborer that reconciles bank statements.

3. As treasurer, Shaddox is a voting member of the county’s salary commission, which sets salaries for county commissioners.  The salary commission’s decisions affect salaries for future terms of office and do not affect salaries received by county commissioners during the term when the salary decisions are made.

4. While serving as the county treasurer in March 1997, Shaddox was hired for the part-time position of administrator of the McDonald County Health Department.  The county commission hired Shaddox for the position after a competitive hiring process, which included placing advertisements for the opening, receiving written applications from six persons, and conducting interviews of four candidates.  Shaddox was hired because the county commissioners thought she was the one best suited for the job.

5. Before Shaddox was hired, the responsibility for supervising the administrative and medical functions of the health department was carried out by one person, Mary Ann Bradley.  In 1996, Bradley was paid an annual salary of $31,691 for supervising both the administrative and medical functions of the health department.  Bradley had worked for the department for 44 years.  When Bradley retired, the county commission split her responsibilities between two positions.  The county commission hired a nurse named Sarah Craig to supervise the medical functions of the health department, and it hired Shaddox to supervise the administrative functions on a part-time basis.  The county commission sets Shaddox’s salary as the health department administrator, and they may hire, fire, or discipline her.

6. Before Shaddox accepted employment as the administrator of the county health department, she inquired into potential conflicts of interest with the state auditor’s office, the state health department, and the prosecuting attorney.  Each of these sources indicated that there was no conflict of interest by accepting the dual employment.  Shaddox did not inquire into potential conflicts of interest with Ethics.

7. Beginning in March 1997, Shaddox received an annual salary of $12,500 for the part-time position of administrator of the county health department.
  Her duties as administrator include supervising approximately six employees, overseeing the administration of the health department’s operations, and writing funding proposals to obtain state and federal funds.  One of Shaddox’s responsibilities as administrator is to prepare a proposed budget for the county health department and submit it to the county commission for approval.  One of the items in the budget is a request for her own salary as administrator.  Shaddox’s salary as administrator is not set by statute and is left to the discretion of the county commission.

8. Shaddox’s duties as the administrator of the county health department do not overlap with her duties as the county treasurer.  Neither position is subordinate to the other, and neither position supervises, controls, or assists the other.

9. At the end of 1997, Shaddox informed the county commission that there was a substantial increase in her duties as administrator of the county health department.  She further informed the county commission of a recommendation from the Missouri Department of Health that the administrator’s position be made into a full-time position.  The county commission decided to make the position full-time in 1998.  

10. Shaddox discussed the administrator’s salary with the county clerk, and they agreed that Shaddox should ask the county commission to increase her salary to $27,500 for 1998. 

Shaddox prepared a budget for the county health department for 1998 that requested the county commission to increase her salary to $27,500.  The county commission approved this increase.  Shaddox received an annual salary of $27,500 for her work as administrator in 1998 and 1999.  

11. Since 1997, Shaddox has worked approximately 100 hours per week, including 50 to 60 hours per week at the health department and 35 to 60 hours per week at the treasurer’s office.

12. The county health department receives the majority of its funds from state and federal programs.  The county health department receives only a small portion of its funds from the county’s general revenue funds.  In the budget proposals that Shaddox submits to the county commission, she proposes how funds from federal, state, and county sources should be spent. 

13. On June 10, 1999, Ethics received a complaint against Shaddox alleging that she violated provisions of the state conflict of interest law by holding the two positions in county government.  Ethics assigned the complaint to a special investigator.  The special investigator provided a report to Ethics.  On August 18, 1999, Ethics found by a vote of at least four members that there was reasonable grounds to believe that a violation of the law occurred that was not a violation of criminal law or that criminal prosecution was not appropriate.

14. On September 22, 2000, Ethics held a closed hearing on the complaint filed against Shaddox.

15. On November 8, 2000, Ethics found by a vote of at least four members that Shaddox violated section 105.454(1) and (4) by holding both positions.  Ethics ordered that Shaddox cease and desist in the violations and informed Shaddox that Ethics may seek judicial enforcement of the decision.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Section 105.961.3.  Ethics has the burden of proof.  See Heidebur v. Parker, 505 S.W.2d 440, 444 (Mo. App., St.L.D. 1974).

Section 105.454(1)


Ethics alleges that Shaddox violated section 105.454(1), which provides:

No elected or appointed official or employee of the state or any political subdivision thereof, serving in an executive or administrative capacity, shall:


(1) Perform any service for any agency of the state, or for any political subdivision thereof in which he or she is an officer or employee or over which he or she has supervisory power for receipt or payment of any compensation, other than of the compensation provided for the performance of his or her official duties, in excess of five hundred dollars per transaction or one thousand five hundred dollars per annum, except on transactions made pursuant to an award on a contract let or sale made after public notice and competitive bidding, provided that the bid or offer is the lowest received[.]

 (Emphasis added.)  


According to Ethics, Shaddox is violating the statute by holding the two offices of county treasurer and administrator of the county health department.  Ethics argues that section 105.454(1) applies to Shaddox as the county treasurer and prohibits her from performing any service for McDonald County for the payment of compensation in addition to her salary as treasurer of any amount of $1,500 per year unless the competitive bidding requirements were met.  Ethics argues that section 105.454(1) applies similarly to Shaddox as administrator of the county health department and prevents her from performing any service for McDonald County for the payment of compensation in addition to her salary as administrator of any amount of $1,500 per year unless the competitive bidding requirements were met.  Ethics asserts that the 

competitive bidding requirements were not met because Shaddox did not obtain either position through the competitive bidding process. 


Shaddox asserts that section 105.454(1) does not apply to her because the salaries she received as treasurer and administrator of the county health department are both “compensation provided for the performance of his or her official duties.”  Shaddox argues that the two positions are not incompatible because the duties do not overlap, neither position is subordinate to the other, the relations between the offices are compatible and consistent, and that there is no statutory prohibition against holding both offices. 


At common law, the only limit to the number of offices that a person might hold was that the offices must be compatible and consistent.  State ex rel. Walker v. Bus, 36 S.W. 636, 639 (Mo. 1896).  There must not be a conflict in the duties or functions of the offices, as where one supervises, controls or assists the other.  Id.  Section 54.040, RSMo, provides that the following officers are ineligible for the office of county treasurer:

No sheriff, marshal, clerk or collector, or the deputy of any such officer, shall be eligible to the office of treasurer of any county.    

The purpose of section 54.040 was to eliminate the situation where “one could be chosen treasurer and take and hold the office when, in all probability, public money in his hands in his former official capacity would have to be received and receipted for by himself in his new official capacity.”  State ex inf. Noblet ex rel. McDonald v. Moore, 152 S.W.2d 86, 88 (Mo. banc 1941).  The statute was in its same form in the Revised Statutes of 1835, except that no “marshal” was mentioned.  Id. at 87.  The office of marshal was added to the statute in 1855.  Id.

The “sheriff, marshal, clerk, and collector” in section 54.040 are all references to county officials.  Id. at 87.  Therefore, a township collector is not ineligible to hold the office of county treasurer.  Id. at 88.  A city night marshal may hold the position of county treasurer at the same 

time.  See Dawes, Mo. Atty. General Opinion No. 21-56, (March 5, 1956).  The same individual may hold the office of county civil defense director and county treasurer in a third class county.  See Moll, Mo. Atty. General Opinion No. 191-63, (May 23, 1963).


Section 105.454(1) was intended to prevent the conflict of interest situation in which a public official could personally benefit from business transactions between the official in his or her individual capacity and the governmental agency with which he or she serves.  Therefore, a county official could not personally lease a backhoe and truck to the county unless the county provided for competitive bidding on the equipment lease.
  See State v. Patterson, 729 S.W.2d 226, 227 (Mo. App., S.D. 1987).  This statute does not ipso facto prevent a county official from holding another county office.  It was intended to prevent county officials from doing business with the county without the required competitive bidding.  Ethics did not cite any authority that prevents Shaddox from holding dual positions.


By holding the dual positions, Shaddox does not have a personal interest that conflicts with her official duties.  She is not providing a service in her individual capacity that conflicts with her public duties.  Shaddox does not provide services for compensation “other than of the compensation provided for the performance of his or her official duties” for McDonald County.  

The offices of county treasurer and administrator of the county health department are compatible and consistent.  Neither office supervises, controls, or assists the other.  We conclude that Shaddox has not violated the conflict of interest provisions set forth in section 105.454(1) by holding the dual positions in county government.

Section 105.454(4)


Ethics alleges that Shaddox violated section 105.454(4), which provides:

No elected or appointed official or employee of the state or any political subdivision thereof, serving in an executive or administrative capacity, shall:

*   *   *   


(4) Perform any services during the time of his or her office or employment for any consideration from any person, firm or corporation, other than the compensation provided for the performance of his or her official duties, by which service he or she attempts to influence a decision of any agency of the state, or of any political subdivision in which he or she is an officer or employee or over which he or she has supervisory power[.]

 (Emphasis added.)  

Ethics argues that the salary Shaddox receives from her second county position is prohibited by section 105.454(4) as “consideration . . . other than the compensation provided for the performance of . . . her official duties.”  Shaddox asserts that section 105.454(4) does not apply to her because McDonald County is not “a person, firm or corporation.”  We agree with Shaddox.  


Shaddox receives compensation for both offices from McDonald County, which is a political subdivision.  The parties dispute whether McDonald County is a “person” as described in section 105.454(4).  Chapter 105 does not define the word “person.”  Section 1.020(11) provides that the word “person” “may extend and be applied to bodies politic and corporate, and to partnerships and other unincorporated associations.”  This definition is intended for the statutes of Missouri, according to section 1.020, “unless otherwise specially provided or unless plainly repugnant to the intent of the legislature or to the context thereof.”  However, Chapter 105 extensively uses the term “political subdivision” and does not in any instance equate that 

term with “person, firm or corporation.”  Section 105.454(4) contrasts the compensation from the performance of official duties with compensation from any person, firm or corporation.  Therefore, the intent of section 105.454(4) is to prevent public officials from receiving compensation from a third person or private entity whereby the public official will attempt to influence a decision of the governmental entity.  McDonald County is not a “person” as described in section 105.454(4).


Shaddox is not receiving compensation from a person, firm or corporation by which she attempts to influence McDonald County.  All of her compensation is “compensation provided for the performance of his or her official duties” under section 105.454(4).  Therefore, we conclude that Shaddox has not violated the conflict of interest provisions set forth in section 105.454(4) by holding the dual positions.

Conclusion

Shaddox has not violated the conflict of interest provisions set forth in section 105.454(1) or (4) by holding the positions of county treasurer and administrator of the county health department at the same time.


SO ORDERED on February 20, 2002.




_______________________________




WILLARD C. REINE




Commissioner

�Section 54.261.  Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


�Shaddox was paid an actual salary of $11,875 for the partial year of March through December of 1997.


�Provided that the lease exceeded $500 per transaction or $1,500 per annum as set forth in section 105.454(1).  Those were the facts in State v. Patterson, which was decided on other issues and would not be precedent for this case.





�Shaddox argued that even if section 105.454(1) did apply to her, the competitive nature of the hiring process satisfied the requirement for “competitive bidding” under the statute.  However, we need not decide that issue, and our decision should not be construed to mean that competitive hiring is the equivalent of competitive bidding. 





4
9

